

No. 15-1439

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CYAN, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BEAVER COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of California,
First Appellate District**

**BRIEF FOR BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
AND THE SOCIETY FOR CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

LIZ DOUGHERTY
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
300 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001

DARLA STUCKEY
GRANVILLE J. MARTIN
SOCIETY FOR CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE
240 West 35th Street
New York, NY 10001

MICHAEL S. FLYNN
EDMUND POLUBINSKI III
Counsel of Record
DANIEL J. SCHWARTZ
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 450-4000
edmund.polubinski
@davispolk.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. Congress Intended for Federal Securities Class Actions to Be Heard in Federal Court..... | 6 |
| A. Securities Class Actions Imposed Significant Costs Prior to the Reform Act and SLUSA | 6 |
| B. Congress Enacted the Reform Act to Curb Vexatious Securities Class Actions | 9 |
| C. Congress’s Express Purpose in Enacting SLUSA Was to Ensure that Securities Class Actions Proceed Exclusively in Federal Court..... | 10 |
| D. State Court Jurisdiction over 1933 Act Class Actions Cannot Be Squared with SLUSA’s Purpose | 11 |
| II. State Courts Do Not Consistently Offer the Substantive and Procedural Protections Afforded to Securities Class Action Litigation in Federal Court | 13 |
| A. The Reform Act..... | 14 |
| B. The Multidistrict Litigation Act of 1968..... | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| C. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f) Appeals | 19 |
| D. Federal Pleading Standards | 20 |
| E. Discovery Limitations Under the Fed- eral Rules of Civil Procedure | 21 |
| F. Expansive Venue and Personal Juris- diction Rules for 1933 Act Class Actions Encourage Forum Shopping .. | 23 |
| III. U.S. Corporations, Their Officers and Directors, and U.S. Capital Markets Are Harmed by the Prospect of State Court Jurisdiction over 1933 Act Class Actions... | 26 |
| A. The Uncertainty Regarding the Legal Landscape for Securities Class Actions Discourages Participation in U.S. Capital Markets..... | 26 |
| B. The Costs Associated with Litigating Class Actions in State Court Are Potentially More Substantial and Debilitating than Litigating in Fed- eral Court..... | 28 |
| C. Officers and Directors Are Forced to Waste Time Focusing on Vexatious Litigation to the Detriment of Their Shareholders, Their Employees, and Their Companies | 31 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) | 28 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 20 |
| <i>Blair v. Equifax Check Services, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)..... | 19 |
| <i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)..... | 29 |
| <i>Braun v. NRG Yield</i> No. BCV-16-100867 (Cal. Super. 2017).... | 32 |
| <i>Buelow v. Alibaba Grp.</i> , No. CIV-535692 (Cal. Super. Apr. 1, 2015)..... | 14 |
| <i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank</i> , <i>Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)..... | 13 |
| <i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... | 20 |
| <i>Fortunato v. Akebia Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , No. 1584CV02665, 2017 WL 716356 (Mass. Super. Feb. 21, 2017) | 21 |
| <i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)..... | 21 |
| <i>In re Kinder Morgan, Inc. Shareholders</i> <i>Litig.</i> , No. 06 C 801, 2006 WL 2271243 (Kan. Dist. Ct. Aug. 1, 2006) | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Kelly v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , No. CIV A.99C-09-265WCC, 2002 WL 88939 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 17, 2002) | 24 |
| <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... | 11 |
| <i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>Lakewood Bank & Trust Co. v.</i> <i>Superior Ct.</i> , 129 Cal. App. 3d 463 (1982) | 24 |
| <i>McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB</i> , 233 P.3d 861 (Wash. 2010) | 20 |
| <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &</i> <i>Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)..... | 6, 9, 10, 33 |
| <i>Milano v. Auhll</i> , No. SB 213 476, 1996 WL 33398997 (Cal. Super. Oct. 2, 1996)..... | 15 |
| <i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce,</i> <i>Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) | 19 |
| <i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... | 13 |
| <i>Robinson v. EMI Music Distribution, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. A. L-10462, 1996 WL 495551 (Tenn. Cir. Ct. July 8, 1996)..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Stetser v. TAP Pharm. Prods., Inc.</i> , 165 N.C. App. 1 (2004)..... | 19 |
| <i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)..... | 28 |
| <i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 624 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)..... | 13 |
| STATUTES | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1 | 3 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77k | 31, 32 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77v | 23 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77z-1 | 14, 15, 16, 17 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77z-2 | 14 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1404 | 23 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1407 | 17, 23 |
| Ala. Code § 6-5-642..... | 20 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. 7A-27..... | 20 |
| Tex. Ins. Code Ann. § 541.253..... | 17 |
| RULES | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... | 20, 23 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 9..... | 21 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 | 4, 13, 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 | 21 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 30 | 22 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 33 | 22 |
| Ark. R. App. P. Civ. 2 | 19 |
| Ill S Ct. R. 308 (eff. July 1, 2017)..... | 19 |
| COURT FILINGS | |
| Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Law Professors in Support of Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Cyan v. Beaver Cty. Emp. Ret. Fund</i> , No. 15-1439 | 31 |
| Brief for Petitioners, <i>Cyan v. Beaver Cty. Emp. Ret. Fund</i> , No. 15-1439 | 11 |
| Complaint, <i>Cervantes v. Dickerson</i> , No. CIV-53768 (Cal. Super. 2015)..... | 32 |
| Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Cyan v. Beaver Cty. Emp. Ret. Fund</i> , No. 15-1439 | 31 |
| LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS | |
| 141 Cong. Rec. S9,043 (daily ed. June 26, 1995)..... | 7 |
| <i>Common Sense Legal Reform Act: Hearings on H.R. 10 Before the Subcomm. on Telecommunications and Finance of the H. Comm. on Commerce</i> , 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) | 27 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)..... | 8, 16, 33 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-50(I) (1995) | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|--------------|
| H.R. Rep. No. 105-640 (1998) | 6, 9, 10, 18 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-803 (1998)..... | 11, 17 |
| President William J. Clinton, Statement on Signing the Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, 34 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 2247 (Nov. 3, 1998)..... | 11 |
| S. Rep. 104-98 (1995)..... | 7, 8 |
| S. Rep. No. 105-182 (1998)..... | 6, 10 |
| <i>Securities Litigation Reform: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Telecommunica- tion and Finance of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)</i> | <i>7</i> |
| <i>The Securities Litigation Uniform Stand- ards Act of 1997: Hearing on H.R. 1689 Before the H. Subcomm. on Finance and Hazardous Materials, House Committee on Commerce, 105th Cong. (May 19, 1998).....</i> | <i>10</i> |
| <i>Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998—Conference Report, 144 Cong. Rec. S12446 (Oct. 13, 1998).....</i> | <i>27</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| OTHER AUTHORITIES | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| 50 States: Civil Procedure Rules in State Court—Part 2, The Ediscovery Blog (June 14, 2017), http://www.theediscoveryblog.com/2017/06/14/50-states-civil-procedure-rules-state-court-part-2/ | 22 |
| Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions</i> , 43 Stan. L. Rev. 497 (1991)..... | 7, 29 |
| Matteo Arena & Brandon Julio, <i>The Effects of Securities Class Action Litigation on Corporate Liquidity and Investment Policy</i> , 50 J. Fin. & Quantitative Analysis 251 (2015)..... | 33 |
| Don. M. Autore <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Effect of Securities Litigation on External Financing</i> , 27 J. Corp. Fin. 231 (2014) | 33 |
| John W. Avery, <i>Securities Litigation Reform: The Long and Winding Road to the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995</i> , 51 Bus. Law. 335 (1996) | 8 |
| Tobias Barrington Wolf, <i>Preclusion in Class Action Litigation</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 717 (2005)..... | 18 |
| John H. Beisner, <i>Discovering A Better Way: The Need for Effective Civil Litigation Reform</i> , 60 Duke L.J. 547 (2010)..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Michael R. Bloomberg & Charles E. Schumer, <i>Sustaining New York's and the US' Global Financial Services Leadership</i> (2007)..... | 26 |
| Edward Brodsky, <i>Discovery Abuses: A Shifting Target?; Corporate and Securities Litigation</i> , 217 N.Y.L.J. 33 (1997)..... | 28 |
| G. Chin Chao, <i>Securities Class Actions and Due Process</i> , 1996 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 547 (1996)..... | 30 |
| Charles E. Clark, <i>The Challenge of a New Federal Procedure</i> , 20 Cornell L.Q. 443 (1935)..... | 12 |
| John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Fear of the U.S. Market</i> , National Law Journal, December 6, 2006... | 27 |
| Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2016 Review and Analysis</i> (2017)..... | 30 |
| Elizabeth Cosenza, <i>The Persistent Problem of Multi-Forum Shareholder Litigation: A Proposed Statutory Response to Reshuffle the Deck</i> , 10 Va. L. & Bus. Rev. 413 (2016)..... | 19 |
| <i>Developments in the Law – The Paths of Civil Litigation: IV. Class Action Reform: An Assessment of Recent Judicial Decisions and Legislative Initiatives</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1806 (2000)..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Benjamin P. Edwards, <i>Disaggregated Classes</i> , 9 Va. L. & Bus. Rev. 305 (2015)... | 15 |
| Jessica Erickson, <i>The New Professional Plaintiffs in Shareholder Litigation</i> , 65 Fla. L. Rev. 1089 (2013)..... | 16 |
| The Foundation of International Association of Defense Counsel, State Best Practices Survey (2d. ed. Dec. 15, 2012), available at www.iadclaw.org/assets/1/7/Best_Practices_-_States_FINAL_Jan_23_2013.pdf | 22 |
| Hon. Henry J. Friendly, Federal Jurisdiction: A General View (1973)..... | 30 |
| Amar Gande & Darius P. Miller, <i>Why Do U.S. Securities Laws Matter to Non-U.S. Firms? Evidence from Private Class-Action Lawsuits</i> (Oct. 2011), available at http://www.baylor.edu/business/finance/doc.php/229667.pdf | 27 |
| Patrick M. Garry <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Irrationality of Shareholder Class Action Lawsuits: A Proposal for Reform</i> , 49 S.D. L. Rev. 275 (2005)..... | 30 |
| <i>GOP Targets Shareholder Suits</i> , Investors Business Daily, February 26, 1995 | 7 |
| James Hamilton, Fed. Sec. L. Rep., Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995: Law & Explanation (1996) | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>Allocation of Jurisdiction Between the State and Federal Courts for Private Remedies Under the Federal Securities Laws</i> , 60 N.C. L. Rev. 707 (1982)..... | 12 |
| James A. Henderson, Jr., Comment, <i>Settlement Class Actions and the Limits of Adjudication</i> , 80 Cornell L. Rev. 1014 (1995)..... | 30 |
| Priya Cherian Huskins, <i>IPO Companies, Section 11 Suits and California State Court</i> , D&O Notebook: Woodruff-Sawyer & Co. (Apr. 26, 2016), https://wsandco.com/do-notebook/ipo-companies-section-11-suits-california-state-court/ | 30 |
| Elisabeth Keller & Gregory A. Gehlmann, <i>Introductory Comment: A Historical Introduction to the Securities Act of 1933 and the Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> , 49 Ohio St. L.J. 329 (1988)..... | 12 |
| Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Capping Damages for Open Market Securities Fraud</i> , 38 Ariz. L. Rev. 639 (1996) | 32 |
| Emery G. Lee III, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Multidistrict Centralization: An Empirical Study</i> , 12 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 211 (2015) | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Arthur Levitt, Chairman, U.S. Sec. & Exchange Comm'n, <i>Private Litigation Under the Federal Securities Laws</i> , Address at the Securities Regulation Institute (Jan. 26, 1994) | 8 |
| 1 Louis Loss, Joel Seligman & Troy Paredes, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (5th ed. 2015) | 12 |
| Jonathan R. Macey & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>The Plaintiffs' Attorney's Role in Class Action and Derivative Litigation: Economic Analysis and Recommendations for Reform</i> , 58 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1991).... | 9 |
| Karel Mazanec, <i>Capping E-Discovery Costs: A Hybrid Solution to E-Discovery Abuse</i> , 56 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 631 (2014)..... | 29 |
| Richmond T. Moore, <i>Amended Rule 26 Limits Pre-certification Discovery</i> , Law360 (Dec. 15, 2015), https://www.law360.com/articles/736148/amended-rule-26-limits-precertification-discovery | 21 |
| Barbara Moses & Rachel K. Jeck, <i>Securities Initiatives 1993-94</i> , C977 ALI-ABA (Jan. 12, 1995) | 6 |
| Paul V. Niemeyer, <i>Here We Go Again: Are the Federal Discovery Rules Really in Need of Amendment</i> , 39 B.C. L. Rev. 517 (1998)..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Michael Perino, <i>Fraud and Federalism: Preempting Private State Securities Fraud Causes of Action</i> , 50 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 273 (1998)..... | 15 |
| Michael Perino, <i>Institutional Activism Through Litigation: An Empirical Analysis of Public Pension Fund Participation in Securities Class Actions</i> , 9 <i>J. Empirical Legal Stud.</i> 368 (2012) | 15 |
| Richard M. Phillips & Gilbert C. Miller, <i>The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995: Rebalancing Litigation Risks and Rewards for Class Action Plaintiffs, Defendants, and Lawyers</i> , 51 <i>Bus. Law.</i> 1009 (1996)..... | 7 |
| A.C. Pritchard, <i>Markets as Monitors: A Proposal to Replace Class Actions with Exchanges as Securities Fraud Enforcers</i> , 85 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 925 (1999)..... | 29 |
| Office of the General Counsel, U.S. Sec. & Exchange Comm’n, Report to the President and the Congress on the First Year of Practice Under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, (1997)..... | 9 |
| Samantha L. Southall, <i>Defining Proportionality: Amended Rule 26’s First 6 Months</i> , <i>Law 360</i> (June 1, 2016), https://www.law360.com/articles/801934/defining-proportionality-amended-rule-26-s-first-6-months | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Hon. Leo E. Strine, Jr. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Putting Stockholders First, Not the First-Filed Complaint</i> , 69 <i>Bus. Law.</i> 1 (2013) | 15, 18 |
| Rhonda Wasserman, <i>Dueling Class Actions</i> , 80 <i>B.U. L. Rev.</i> 461 (2000)..... | 18, 19 |
| Thomas E. Willging & Shannon R. Wheatman, <i>Attorney Choice of Forum in Class Action Litigation: What Difference Does It Make?</i> , 81 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 591 (2006)..... | 24 |
| Woodruff-Sawyer & Co., <i>Databox Year-End Securities Class Action Report</i> (Feb. 2017), https://wsandco.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/05/CorpEx-DO-DataBoxFlashReport-Q4-2016-SF-021317-wCover.pdf | 30 |
